
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application(s) No: 2017/1001

Please meet at the Town Hall at 10.45 for departure at 11.00 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2017/1001 Residential development of 150 no. dwellings with 
associated access, car parking, landscaping, public 
open space and infrastructure (Amended 
Description) on land east of Lundhill Road, 
Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0RL

11.20 a.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant/agent nor local residents when on 
site visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s.  

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2017.

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


4.  Land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell - 2017/1001 - For approval  (Pages 7 - 26)

5.  Land to the West of Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DL - 2016/0337 
and 2017/0520 - For approval  (Pages 27 - 44)

6.  Land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2017/1218 - For refusal  
(Pages 45 - 50)

7.  Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2017/1002 - For approval  (Pages 51 - 64)

8.  Land off New Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley - 2017/1113 - For approval  (Pages 
65 - 74)

9.  Former garage site at Kirk Cross Crescent/Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 
4PJ - 2015/0895 - For approval  (Pages 75 - 86)

10.  Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1400 - For 
approval  (Pages 87 - 94)

11.  West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1426 - For approval  (Pages 95 - 
102)

12.  Land adjacent to 54 Doles Crescent, Royston - 2017/1431 - For approval  (Pages 
103 - 110)

Planning Appeals

13.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th November 2017.  (Pages 111 - 114)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 11 December 2017



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 21 November 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, 
Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

72. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Makinson and Unsworth declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/1203 – [Erection of 7 no. bungalows with provision of 
associated access road and landscaping] at land between 24 and 20 Meadstead 
Drive, Royston, Barnsley S71 4LN as they are Berneslai Homes’ Board Members.  
Councillor Noble also declared a Non-Pecuniary  interest in the same application 
(2017/1203) as she is a tenant of Berneslai Homes.  

73. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

74. Land off Park Spring Road (opposite ASOS), LIttle Houghton, Barnsley - 
2017/0782 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0782 [formation of car park at Land off Park Spring Road (opposite 
ASOS) at Little Houghton, Barnsley] .

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106.

75. Land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston - 2017/1203 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1203 [Erection of 7 no. bungalows with provision of associated 
access road and landscaping] at land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston, 
Barnsley S71 4LN

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation. 

Page 3



2

76. 86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2017/0587 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0587 [Erection of split level part 2 storey/part 3 storey detached 
dwelling with partially exposed basement floor and associated areas of hard and soft 
landscaping including retaining walls] at 86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley 
S71 2AA

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of Section 106.
.

77. Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, Wombwell - 2017/0726 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0726 [Variation of conditions 2 and 7 of application 2015/0927 
(erection of A1 retail food store and associated works) to reduce the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points from 2 to 1] at Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8D

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of Section 106.
.  

78. The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton - 2016/0726 - For refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0726 [Removal of condition 2 of planning permission 2011/0143 
(appeal ref APP/R4408/A/11/2155046) – Change of use of land for siting of 2 no. 
residential caravans and associated facilities to allow permanent retention of caravan 
site] at The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

79. Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone - 2016/0215 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0215 [Erection of detached agricultural workers dwelling 
(Resubmission)] at land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone, Sheffield S36 
7GE.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation with an additional condition imposing an agricultural tie to the 
existing farmhouse as well as to the proposed dwelling.

80. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2017 

Page 4



3

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that no appeals were received in October 2017 and no appeals 
were withdrawn in October 2017.  Two appeals were decided in October 2017.  

It was reported that 12 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017 of which 7.5 
appeals (62.5%) have been dismissed and 4.5 of which (37.5%) have been allowed 
since 1st April 2017.

RESOLVED that the appeals update report for 2017/18 be noted.

81. Application to divert footpath at Tyers Hall Farm - minor amendment 

The Assistant Director, Highways, Engineering and Transportation submitted an 
application to amend the previously approved application to divert Darfield public 
footpath nos. 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm, between Ardsley and Darfield.

RESOLVED that 

i. In exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes Public Path Orders under 
the provisions of section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for the diversion of 
Darfield footpaths 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm as shown on the plan. 

ii. The Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to publish the Orders 
and to confirm them himself in the event of there being no objections thereto.

iii. In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the Director of 
Legal and Governance be authorised to submit the Orders to the Secretary of 
State for confirmation and to take all necessary steps to support the Orders at 
any public inquiry, informal hearing or written representation as necessary.

iv. The Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order to make the necessary changes to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for the area.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1001

Applicant:  Persimmon Homes West Yorkshire

Description:   Residential development of 150 no. dwellings with associated access, car 
parking, landscaping, public open space and infrastructure (Amended Description).

Site Address:  Land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0RL

29 representations have been received from local residents

Site Description

The site is approximately 5.1 ha of agricultural land, currently used for grazing horses which 
is located to the south east of the existing settlement of Wombwell. Lundhill Road boarders 
the site to the west with an existing field access located from here. La
[...]
raffic in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26.

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/0337 and 2017/0520

Applicant:  Netherton Homes, C/o John R Paley Associates

2016/0337
Description:   Application for approval of reserved matters of outline planning permission 
2014/0249 for 46 dwellings including means of access, laying out of internal access roads, 
open space and associated works.

2017/0520
Description:  Erection of 193no. dwellings, including means of access, laying out of internal 
access roads, suds, open space and associated works (Reserved Matters)

Site Address:  Land to the west of Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley

Introduction

The two applications follow on from the decision by the Council to grant outline planning 
permission on the site for a development of up to 250 dwellings in March 2014. Initially a 
reserved matters application was submitted in respect of part of the site in 2016. However a 
further reserved application was requested by Officers earlier this year to cover the 
remainder of the site in order to ensure that the requirements of the outline planning 
permission could be satisfied in full.

Site Description

The application site is located west side of the A61 Wakefield Road about 400m north-west 
of the Wakefield Road/Bar Lane traffic light controlled junction. The site which is 9.58ha in 
size is within Mapplewell on the northern periphery of the Barnsley Urban settlement. On the 
opposite side of Wakefield Road there is some housing and commercial development close 
to the Bar Lane junction but thereafter it is mostly characterised by open countryside. The 
south east boundary of the application site is adjacent to rear gardens of dwellings fronting 
on to Eastfield Crescent. The south west boundary is adjacent to rear gardens of dwellings 
fronting on to Cloverlands Drive, Cloudberry Way and Snailsden Way. There is a mixture of 
a poultry farm, allotments and open land on the west and
[...]
rm maintenance of the 
landscaping by a Management Company and should refer back to the Biodiversity Mitigation 
and Enhancement Plan. 

Conclusion 

In summary the decision to allow the site to be developed for housing purposes was 
established by the decision by the Council to grant outline planning permission for a 
development of up to 250 dwellings in April 2014. These two applications relate to the details 
of the development that were reserved for subsequent approval:-

(a) the layout of the proposed development.
(b) scale of building(s)
(c) the design and external appearance of the proposed development.
(d) means of access
(e) landscaping

The assessment of the plans in relation to these considerations have concluded that the 
detailed plans for the development are acceptable in relation to the relevant assessment 
policies, including the Designing Residential Development, Parking and Provision of Open 
Space SPD’s and the relevant Core Strategy policies including CSP26 and CSP29. Whilst 
the overall number of dwellings has reduced to 239 this has been necessary to ensure the 
types of affordable housing unit types which would better serve local needs. 

In addition the plans are considered acceptable against other material considerations 
including highways, drainage, ecology and trees matters. However this recommendation is 
subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement requiring contributions in relation to 
education, public open space and education.     

Recommendation

Grant both applications subject to conditions and S106 Agreement relating to the following 
provisions:-

 £379,612.00 Greenspace
 22 Affordable Houses
 £250,000 Education Contribution

2016/0337

1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans 
P14-4905-01G (Planning Layout)
P14-4905-02 (Redline Boundary)
P14-4905-06 (Site Sections)
14/369/DE/100/001 Rev C (Proposed Highway Improvements General Arrangement)
P14:4905:101 REV C (Landscape 
[...]
es, in the interests of the visual 
amenities of the locality.

Page 41



9 The building envelope of plot number(s) 174-183 shall be constructed so as to provide 
sound attenuation against external noise not less than 35 dB(A), with windows shut 
and other means of ventilation provided.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40.

10 Prior to the commencement of development plans to show the following levels shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority; finished floor levels of all 
buildings and structures; road levels; existing and finished ground levels.  Thereafter 
the development shall proceed in accordance with the approved details.
Reason:  To enable the impact arising from need for any changes in level to be 
assessed and in accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

11 Notwithstanding the Landscape Masterplan (P14 4905 10 Rev C) submitted upon 
commencement of development, full details of both hard and soft landscaping works, 
including details of the species, positions and planted heights of proposed trees and 
shrubs; together with details of the position and condition of any existing trees and 
hedgerows to be retained shall be submitted to and approved in wriitng by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved hard landscaping details shall be implemented prior 
to the occupation of the building(s).
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1218

Applicant:  Mr Gordon Bird, C/o Peter Thompson

Description:   Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters reserved)

Site Address:  Land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley, S70 6PN

The application has been referred to the Planning Regulatory Board for determination by Cllr 
Riggs. 2 representations have bee
[...]
. industrial units in 8 blocks (Classes B1, B2 and B8) with 
associated car parking.

Site Address:  Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley

One representation has been received from the owner of one of the existing units on Capitol 
Park. 

Site Location and Description

The site is located to the North of Capitol Close within Capitol Park, close to Dodworth and 
Junction 37 of the M1 motorway.  Of an elongated and irregular shape, and measuring circa 
2.7Ha it shares a boarder to the north east by the M1 motorway and its associated 
cutting/landscaped verge.  To the South West of the site is Capitol Close, and an associated 
roundabout with spurs into the site.  To the North West are a number of smaller 
business/industrial units forming an earlier phase of the Capitol Park development.  To the 
South East sits an ‘L’ shaped office block ‘Capitol Court’ with a hotel and pub beyond 
accessed of Whinby Road.

The site is comprised of scrubland grass with more mature vegetation to the boundaries.  
There is a verge which runs centrally across the site which supports a tree/hedge belt and 
effectively splits the site in two.  The levels of the site to the East of the Verge are lower than 
those to the West.

The first phase of the Capitol Park development, comprising a hotel and pub/restaurant was 
built out in 2006. Those parts are located to the east at the Whinby Road roundabout. Later 
phases of Capitol Park comprising a mix of office and incubator units are located to the north 
and east beyond Capitol Close, which is the principal estate road. Higham Road marks the 
western boundary of Capitol Park beyond which there is a woodland and Whinby Road is 
located immediately to the south. Further phases of the park are currently underway to the 
South and two additional permissions have also recently been granted for further 
development. The site lies within the Sheffield City Region Enterprise Zone.

Planning History

B/04/1998/DO – Outline employment development propos
[...]
m the completion of the 
development, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with other of similar size and species.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

4 The development shall proceed in accordance with the Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Plan (Ref - R-2806-01.1) dated January 2017 and retained as such 
thereafter.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 36.

Page 73



Page 74



2015/0895

Applicant:  Mr W Cooke, C/o Reshape Architecture and Design Ltd

Description:   Erection of 5 no. detached and semi-detached residential dwellings 
(Amended Plans).

Site Address:  Former Garage Site at Kirk Cross Crescent/Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley, 
S71 4PJ

Councillors may recall that the application was approved by the Planning Regulatory Board 
in December 2016, subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement requiring 
compensatory Green Space provision. The application is referred back to the Board due to 
amended plans being submitted prior to the completion of the S106 Agreement. 

5 letters of objection were reported previously. However no further objections have been 
received in response to the amended plans re-consultation exercise. 

Site Location & Description

The application relates to a triangular shaped former garage site, measuring approximately 
0.27ha, which sits to the rear of several semi-detached properties fronting Kirk Cross 
Crescent and West Pinfold.  

The site is largely vacant and generally laid to grass, apart from a gravel access track 
serving a small number of access points to the rear amenity spaces of the neighbouring 
dwellings.  The site was previously accessed via a long diagonal track known as Pinfold 
Lane that connects with Kirk Cross Crescent to the south of the site. However this has since 
bee
[...]
Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To safeguard existing trees, in the interest of visual amenity.

16 Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

Page 83



17 The 1800mm high wall proposed along the Southern and Western boundaries of 
number 52 Kirk Cross Crescent shall be completed prior to the occupation of any 
dwelling hereby approved and thereafter retained as such.
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with CSP29 and 
CSP40.

18 The first floor side windows on plot 5, facing No.46 Kirkcross Crescent, shall be 
obscure glazed and shall be retained as such thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenities in accordance with CSP29.

Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1400

Applicant:  Berneslai Homes, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:   Erection of 2 pairs of semi-detached bungalows with associated access 
works.

Site Address:  Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley.

The application is referred to the Board for determination as Berneslai Homes are the 
applicants. No representations have been received from members of the public. 

Site Description

The application relates to a 0.1 hectare site which is located off Manor Grove in a 
predominantly residential area located to the west of Royston Centre.  The site was 
previously used for residential purposes, although no dwellings have been on the site for 
around 10 years.  To the north of the site is a small shopping parade, comprising of 4 units 
with residential flats above.  Adjacent to the shops is a garage site which previously served 
the dwellings on the site.

The 
[...]
the interests of highway safety in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

10 Sight lines having the dimensions 2.4m x site frontage shall be safeguarded at the drive 
entrance/exit such that there is no obstruction to visibility at a height exceeding 1.05m 
above the nearside channel level of the adjacent highway
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26.

11 Vehicular and pedestrian gradients within the site shall not exceed 1:12.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CSP 26.

Page 109



Page 110



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 November 2017 to 30 November 2017

APPEALS RECEIVED

2 appeals were received in November 2017.
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2017/0088 Residential development of 21 dwellings (Outline 
including means of access)
Land south of New Smithy Avenue, 
Thurlstone, Sheffield, S36 9QZ

Written 
Representations

20170345 Erection of 1 no dwelling (Outline)
Stonehaven, Higham Lane, Higham, 
Barnsley, S75 3LA

Written 
Representations

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

 0 appeals were withdrawn in November 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

7 appeals were decided in November 2017.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/1041 Variation of wording of condition 4 of application 
2013/0960 (Residential development of 58 
dwellings) in relation to surfacing of 
parking/manoeuvring facilities
Development off Lowfield Road, Bolton on 
Dearne, Barnsley, S63 2TF

Dismissed
27/11/2017

Delegated

2016/0848 Variation of condition 4 of app 2015/1198 - 
(Erection of 61 dwellings with garages and/or 
parking spaces together with the provision of 
open space and associated roads and sewers) 
in relation to surfacing to parking manoeuvring 
areas 
Phase 2 Development, Off Barnburgh Lane, 
Goldthorpe, Rotherham

Dismissed
27/11/2017

Delegated

2016/0631 Variation of condition 4 o
[...]
016/0631 Variation of condition 4 of app 2015/1302 in relation to 
surfacing to parking/manoeuvring areas (Residential 
development - Erection of 43 no. dwellings with associated 
works)
Former Highfield Grange Care Home, Blythe Street, 
Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 8LH

Dismissed
27/11/2017

Delegated

2016/0630 Removal of condition 6 of app 2015/0436 - Variation of 
Conditions 18 and 22 of application 2014/1219 - Erection of 
97 no. dwellings with garages including parking spaces 
together with the provision of associated roads, sewers and 
infrastructure.
Land at Ellwood, Off Wilson Grove, Lundwood, 
Barnsley, S71 5JF

Dismissed
27/11/2017

Delegated

2017/0171 Erection of detached dwelling house
Courtland, Halifax Road, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 
7AL

Allowed
13/11/2017

Delegated

2017/0027 Demolition of existing house and erection of 3 new houses 
(Outline with all matters reserved)
The Laurels, 24 Viewlands, Silkstone Common, S75 
4QP

Allowed
08/11/2017

Committee

2017/0700 Erection of a detached double garage with first floor games 
room
62 Church Street, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2RJ

Dismissed 
30/11/2017

Delegated

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell - 2017/1001 - For approval
	5. Land to the West of Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DL - 2016/0337 and 2017/0520 - For approval
	6. Land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2017/1218 - For refusal
	7. Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2017/1002 - For approval
	8. Land off New Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley - 2017/1113 - For approval
	9. Former garage site at Kirk Cross Crescent/Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4PJ - 2015/0895 - For approval
	10. Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1400 - For approval
	11. West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1426 - For approval
	12. Land adjacent to 54 Doles Crescent, Royston - 2017/1431 - For approval
	13. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th November 2017.



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Mitchell, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Mitchell 
and R Wraith.

82. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Unsworth and Makinson declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application nos 2017/1400, 2017/1426 and 2017/1431 due to them being Berneslai 
Homes Board Members.  Berneslai Homes is  the applicant.

Councillor Riggs declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters reserved) at land 
to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN) as he referred the application 
to the Board.

Councillor G Carr declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters reserved) at land 
to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN) as she lives close to the site.

83. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

84. Land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell - 2017/1001 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1001 – Residential development of 150 no. dwellings with 
associated access, car parking, landscaping, public open space and infrastructure 
(Amended Description) at land east of Lundhill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 0RL.

Mr Matt Burrow addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms Turton addressed the Board and spoke against the recommendation to approve 
the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to completion of S106 Agreement (provision of 



2

education, public open space, affordable housing and enhancement of off-site 
footpaths) plus additional conditions requiring implementation of biodiversity 
mitigation scheme, archaeology investigation work and provision of grit bins. 

85. Land to the West of Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DL - 2016/0337 
and 2017/0520 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0337 (Application for approval of reserved mattes of outline 
planning permission 2014/0249 for 46 dwellings including means of access, laying 
out of internal access roads, open space and associated works); and Planning 
Application 2017/0520 (Erection of 193 no. dwellings including means of access, 
laying out of internal access roads, suds, open space and associated works 
(Reserved Matters).

Ms Laura Mepham addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Mr Dave Hilton addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.

RESOLVED that applications 2016/0337 and 2017/0520 be approved in accordance 
with the officer recommendation, that each application be subject to completion of a 
S106 Agreement (provision of education, public open space and affordable housing) 
plus additional conditions requiring a management and maintenance regime for the 
SUDS attenuation ponds for the lifetime of the development.

86. Land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley - 2017/1218 - For refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1218 (Erection of detached bungalow (Outline with all matters 
reserved) at land to the rear of 309 Dodworth Road, Barnsley S70 6PN).

Mr G Bird addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable further discussions between 
Officers and the applicant about the possibility of an annex as an alternative to an 
independent dwelling and/or to enable the applicant to provide more information 
about how the development would cater for the requirements of his disabled 
daughter.    

87. Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2017/1002 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1002 (Erection of 15 no. industrial units in 8 blocks (classes B1, 
B2 and B8) with associated car parking at Capitol Close, Dodworth Barnsley)

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

88. Land off New Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley - 2017/1113 - For approval 



3

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1113 (Reserved Matters application of 2016/0952) –Residential 
development of 56 dwelling houses and access (Amended Plans) at land off New 
Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley, Barnsley S75 3AE).

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation without a further Section 106 Agreement as all of the requirements 
for the development are covered by the S106 Agreement which is in place for the 
outline planning permission.    

89. Former garage site at Kirk Cross Crescent/Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 
4PJ - 2015/0895 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/0895 (Erection of 5 no. detached and semi-detached residential 
dwellings (Amended Plans) at former garage site at Kirk Cross crescent/Pinfold 
Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4PJ)

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement requiring the 
payment of £10,000 as compensation for loss of greenspace; plus the imposition of 
an additional condition removing permitted development rights for plots 1-3 to carry 
out further extensions.  

90. Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1400 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1400 (Erection of 2 pairs of semi-detached bungalows with 
associated access works at Manor Grove and West End Avenue, Royston, 
Barnsley).

RESOLVED that the application be approved  in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

91. West End Avenue, Royston, Barnsley - 2017/1426 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1426 (Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached bungalows at West End 
Avenue, Royston, Barnsley)

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

92. Land adjacent to 54 Doles Crescent, Royston - 2017/1431 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1431 (Erection of 1 no. bungalow at land adjacent to 54 Doles 
Crescent, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4LA)



4

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

93. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th November 2017. 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that 2 appeals were received in November 2017:-

 Planning Application 2017/0088: Residential development of 21 dwellings 
(Outline including means of access).

 Planning Application 2017/0345: Erection of 1 no. dwelling (Outline) at 
Stonehaven, Higham Lane, Higham, Barnsley S75 3LA.

It was decided that no appeals were withdrawn in November 2017.  7 appeals were 
decided in November 2017.

It was reported that 19 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 12.5 of which 
(65.7%) have been dismissed and 6.5 of which (34.3%) have been allowed.

RESOLVED that the update report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


